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April 29, 2009
Mary Jackson

Councilmember

City of Turlock

1129 La Sambra

Turlock, CA 95380

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our file No. A-09-086
Dear Ms. Jackson:
This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This letter is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as the finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Also, please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.
QUESTION


Do the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions prohibit you from participating in decisions the Turlock City Council will make regarding the city’s General Plan based on your parents’ ownership of property outside the City of Turlock (the “City”), but inside the city’s “sphere of influence.”
CONCLUSION


No.  You do not currently have an economic interest in your parents’ property and will not until both parents are deceased and therefore you do not have a conflict of interest.
FACTS


You are a member of the Turlock City Council.  The city council is beginning the process of reviewing the City’s General Plan.  Your parents own property in the “sphere of influence” of Turlock’s General Plan, but not within the city limits.  You and your sister are named in living trust and when both your parents are deceased, you will become joint owners of the property.  Neither you nor your sister has a right to consume or invade the principal of the trust; the trust is not irrevocable. 
ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Specifically, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis to decide whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.  (Section 87103.)
Step One: Are you a Public Official?

As a member of the Turlock City Council, you are a public official under the Act.  (Section 82048.)  
Step Two:  Will you be making, participating in making, or using or attempting to use your official position to influence a governmental decision?
The city council will be reviewing and making decisions about the City’s General Plan.  Consequently, you may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use your official position to influence any decisions that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of your economic interests.  (Regulations 18702.1-18702.4.)
Step Three:  Do you have a financial interest in the decisions at issue?
A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulations 18703-18703.5.)  The applicable economic interests include:

1.  An interest in a business entity in which a public official has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a), Regulation 18703.1(a).)  An interest in any business entity in which a public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d), Regulation 18703.1(b).)

2.  An interest in real property in which a public official has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b), Regulation 18703.2.)

3.  Any source of income, including promised income, to the public official that aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c), Regulation 18703.3.)

4.  Any source of gifts to the public official if the gifts aggregate to $420 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e), Regulation 18703.4.)

5.  A public official also has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family. This is also known as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103, Regulation 18703.5.)

As a named beneficiary to your parents’ trust (“living will”), you do not currently have an “economic interest” in the property listed in the trust.  Regulation 18234 explains that an official has an interest in real property held by a trust if the official is a beneficiary and presently receives income or has an irrevocable right to receive income on principal.  (See Regulation 18234, copy enclosed.)  Your situation does not apply to this provision.  

Because you do not have an economic interest in the real property that is within the “sphere of influence” of Turlock’s general plan, we do not apply and analyze the remaining steps in the analysis.
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Heather M. Rowan

Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosure

	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





